## West Vancouver beachfront home owner ordered to pony up

## Owner of waterfront property must pay WV for encroachments

<u>Jane Seyd</u> / North Shore News March 18, 2016 12:00 AM



A Park Lane home at the centre of a years-long dispute between the homeowner and the District of West Vancouver. photo Mike Wakefield, North Shore News

The owner of a West Vancouver waterfront home will be spared the prospect of dismantling parts of her \$5.79-million house – but only if she buys the land her house encroaches on from the municipality, for fair market value.

That's the decision from the B.C. Court of Appeal in a long-running legal fight between homeowner Jie Liu and the District of West Vancouver over 1,000 square feet of Liu's multimillion-dollar home which encroach on public land.

The court case concerns a house at 2998 Park Lane, built in the 1940s, which sits next to municipal land used as beach access at the foot of 30th Street.

Over the years, parts of the home, including the carport, family room, and fish ponds, were built on district land.

Liu bought the property in 2011. She maintained the previous owner, Raoul Tsakok, told her that the structures had been permitted under a grandfather agreement.

Soon after she bought the house, however, the municipality sent her a letter about the encroachments and the two sides started negotiating over the value of the public land covered by parts of Liu's home and garden.

But after they failed to reach an agreement on a price, in October 2012, the municipality took the case to court.

1 of 3

Municipal staff argued successive owners of the property had taken over public land for their private benefit.

Lawyers for Liu argued the district had authorized the structures, because municipal staff knew about them for decades and didn't do anything about them.

A B.C. Supreme Court justice <u>ruled in Liu's favour in July 2014, stating the buildings that encroached on public land appeared to have been authorized by the district.</u> (http://www.nsnews.com/news/owner-of-west-vancouver-waterfront-home-wins-legal-wrangle-1.1199510)

But the municipality appealed, and the appeal court recently reversed that decision.

In a Feb. 29 decision, B.C. Court of Appeal Court Justice Gregory Fitch wrote that the previous judge had made a mistake in deciding the building encroachments – which at some points intrude 30 feet into a 66-foot public road allowance – had been OK'd by the municipality, writing there was no evidence to back that up.

Fitch noted there are no records to show when either the house or encroaching structures were built, but added the district only acquired the road allowance from the province in 2004, so could not have taken any action prior to that time.

According to court documents, before Liu bought the property, she asked a friend with real estate experience to view it with her. After he raised concerns about the encroachments, they went to the municipal hall but were told by staff the district had no information about encroachment issues, despite correspondence on file between the municipality and previous owner on the topic. Liu went to the district hall once more before the sale closed and was told she should speak with the municipality's land and property agent, but he was unavailable.

Liu's lawyer told the court she would not have bought the property if she had known about the encroachment issues.

In the Court of Appeal decision, Fitch wrote although the buildings weren't authorized, it would be "premature to grant an order that would entail destruction and removal of a large portion of Ms. Liu's home," especially as the buildings aren't interfering with public access or future plans of the municipality.

In a dissenting opinion, Justice David Frankel offered a harsher assessment of Liu's actions, saying she knew about the encroachments before she bought the house and should have made more effort to find out whether they were authorized.

If Liu and the municipality can't agree on a fair price for the piece of municipal land, it will be decided by a B.C. Supreme Court justice.

In 2012, when the two sides couldn't agree on a price, the municipality had pegged the land value at \$4.6 million, while Liu said it was worth \$3.6 million.

But land values in West Vancouver have gone up in the past four years.

BC Assessment lists the 2015 land value of Liu's property, immediately adjacent to the road allowance, at more than \$5.2 million.

Mark Chan, director of corporate services for the municipality, said in an interview the district plans to keep a portion of the public property which contains a foot path and public beach access.

# Extract from http://www.courts.gov.bc.ca/jdb-txt/ca/16/00/2016BCCA0096.htm

### **COURT OF APPEAL FOR BRITISH COLUMBIA**

Citation: District of West Vancouver (Corporation of) v.

Liu,

2016 BCCA 96

Date: 20160229

Docket Nos.: CA42039; CA42040

Docket: CA42039

Between:

The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver

Appellant (Petitioner)

And

Jie Liu

Respondent

(Respondent)

- and -

Docket: CA42040

Between:

Jie Liu

Respondent

(Petitioner)

And

The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver

Appellant (Respondent)

Before: The Honourable Mr. Justice Chiasson

The Honourable Mr. Justice Frankel The Honourable Mr. Justice Fitch

On appeal from: Orders of the Supreme Court of British Columbia, dated July 3, 2014 (District of West Vancouver (Corporation of) v. Liu, 2014 BCSC 1230, Vancouver Dockets S121927; S127407).

Counsel for the Appellant:

P. Hildebrand
S. Dubinsky

Counsel for the Respondent: D.J. Taylor

Place and Date of Hearing: Vancouver, British Columbia

October 28, 2015

Place and Date of Judgment: Vancouver, British Columbia

February 29, 2016

Written Reasons by:

The Honourable Mr. Justice Fitch

Concurred in by:

The Honourable Mr. Justice Chiasson

Dissenting Reasons in part by:

The Honourable Mr. Justice Frankel (p. 28, para. 88)

1 of 13 3/19/2016 3:58 PM

#### Summary:

This is an appeal from two consolidated petitions that were heard together. The appellant's petition was for a declaration that features associated with the respondent's property encroach on the appellant's road allowance and for a statutory injunction requiring the removal of these encroachments. The respondent's petition was for an easement over the encroached on land or an order vesting title in her pursuant to the Property Law Act. The chambers judge found that the appellant failed to establish that the encroachments were unauthorized and granted the respondent an easement over the encroached on part of the road allowance. Held: appeals allowed in part. Per Fitch J.A. (Chiasson J.A. concurring). The chambers judge erred in finding that the encroachments on the road allowance had been authorized. There was no evidence upon which that conclusion could reasonably be reached. The structures and improvements constitute unauthorized encroachments. The appellant's statutory injunction is, however, denied. In the unusual circumstances of this case, it is premature to grant the District an order that would entail destruction of a large portion of the respondent's home. Upon the District filing proof that a bylaw has been passed closing that portion of the highway consisting of the road allowance and removing its dedication, an order will issue under s. 36(2)(b) of the Property Law Act vesting title to the encroached land in the respondent upon payment by her of fair market value for the land. The valuation of the land will be remitted to the Supreme Court of British Columbia. If the respondent does not purchase the land at fair market value, the District has leave to renew its application for an injunction. Per Frankel J.A. (dissenting in part). The reasons of Fitch J.A. are agreed with except that the respondent is not entitled to a vesting order. The appellant is entitled to an injunction that will not come into force until the respondent has had an opportunity to purchase the property at fair market value.

#### Reasons for Judgment of the Honourable Mr. Justice Fitch:

#### A. Introduction

- [1] In June 2011, the respondent, Jie Liu, purchased residential property that encroaches on an undeveloped road allowance located within the boundaries of the appellant, the Corporation of the District of West Vancouver ("District"). The road allowance was dedicated as a highway by the deposit of Plan 4613 in the Land Title Office ("LTO") on February 14, 1914. Title to the road allowance vested in the District on January 1, 2004, following enactment of the *Community Charter*, S.B.C. 2003, c. 26.
- [2] On August 30, 2011, the District informed Ms. Liu they were prepared to sell her a marketable portion of the road allowance on which the encroachments are located. Ms. Liu expressed her willingness to purchase this land from the District.
- [3] When negotiations for the sale of the land foundered, the District brought a petition seeking: (1) a declaration that various structures and improvements associated with the property encroach on the District's road allowance; and (2) a statutory injunction requiring Ms. Liu to remove the encroaching structures and improvements within 90 days. Ms. Liu argued before the chambers judge that the District had not shown that the encroachments were unauthorized. In the alternative, Ms. Liu argued that the District's application for a statutory injunction should be dismissed because the private hardship she would suffer would outweigh the limited public benefit to be gained from such an order.
- [4] Ms. Liu counter-petitioned seeking relief under ss. 36(2)(a) or (b) of the *Property Law Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 377 ("*PLA*"). She sought an order granting her an easement on the encroached land on her making compensation to the District or, alternatively, an order vesting title in her to the encroached land on her making compensation to the District. Relying on *Osoyoos (Town) v. Nelmes*, 2009 BCSC 704 at para. 22, the District argued that s. 36 of the *PLA* was not engaged because it was entitled to the statutory injunction. The District also argued that relief is unavailable under the *PLA* to remedy the encroachment of a dedicated highway. In support of its position, the District noted, *inter alia*, that the council of a municipality is given specific legislative powers authorizing the closure of highways and the removal of highway dedication. These powers oblige a municipal council to enact closure and removal of highway dedication bylaws following a public consultation process. The District argued that s. 36 of the *PLA* should not be interpreted as conveying judicial authority to close a portion of a highway or remove highway dedication without public consultation. In the alternative, the District argued that if Ms. Liu is entitled to an interest in part of the road allowance pursuant to the *PLA*, she should be obliged to pay a minimum of fair market value for that interest.
- [5] The petitions were heard together. By Reasons for Judgment indexed at 2014 BCSC 1230, the chambers judge dismissed the District's petition. He found that the District failed on the threshold issue of establishing that the encroachments were unauthorized. The chambers judge allowed Ms. Liu's petition and granted her an easement over that part of the road allowance upon which the encroachments are located for the life of the buildings. Ms. Liu was not ordered to pay compensation to the District in return for the easement.
- [6] The District appeals from the dismissal of its petition (CA42039) and the order allowing Ms. Liu's petition and granting her an easement, without compensation, over the portion of the road allowance on which the encroachments sit (CA42040).
- [7] The first issue on this appeal is whether the chambers judge erred in finding that the encroachments were authorized. The District seeks leave to adduce fresh evidence on this point. The application is opposed by Ms. Liu. If this Court decides that the chambers judge erred on the first issue, a question arises as to whether the District should be granted the statutory injunction it seeks. If this Court determines that the chambers judge erred and the encroachments are unauthorized, but the District is not entitled to a statutory injunction, a further issue arises about whether Ms. Liu is entitled to equitable relief under s. 36 of the *PLA*.

2 of 13 3/19/2016 3:58 PM